
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Scrutiny Board
9 January 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room, Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton
WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Linda Leach

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (5 December  2017) (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Review of Contributions to Non-residential Adult Social Care (Pages 7 - 44)
[Helen Winfield, Head of Service – Community Financial Support, to present report on 
the review of contributions to non-residential adult social care]

6 Work programme (Pages 45 - 52)
[To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 5 December 2017

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)

In Attendance
Cllr Andrew Johnson – Cabinet Member Resources

Employees
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Robert Baldwin Lead Lawyer
Claire Nye Director of Finance
Martin Stevens Scrutiny Officer
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager
Anna Zollino-Biscotti Information Governance Manager
Alison Shannon Finance Business Partner

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jasbir Jaspal.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (10 October 2017)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
6. The Youth Council
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised the panel that further to presentation about Make your 
Mark at the last meeting the Youth Council are discussing the possibility of holding 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

two mini reviews in February 2018 to investigate topics selected as a priority. The 
Scrutiny Board to be advised of further progress.

5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-2019 - 2019-2020 
(report to follow)
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member Resources, introduced the report. The 
Cabinet Member advised the Board that there had been a quiet response to the main 
consultation events. The consultation ends on 31 December 2017. The public 
responses on the budget proposals submitted online survey will be anal
[...]
riefed the board on the current work programme and invited 
member comments. The Scrutiny Chairs briefed Board on the work of their individual 
panels.

The Board discussed different approaches to scrutiny and agreed that lessons learnt 
could be presented to a future meeting. The Chair suggested that the issues could 
be considered at the annual scrutiny planning event but it was open to each panel to 
decide how they want to manage their work programme. The Chair encouraged 
scrutiny board members to discuss the items with their panel.

Resolved:
The Board agreed to the note updates to the annual scrutiny work 

programme.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
16 January 2017

Report title Review of contributions to non-residential adult 
social care - outcome of public consultation and 
final proposals 

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels
Adults

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director David Watts, Adult Social Care

Originating service Community Financial Support, Adult Social Care

Accountable employee(s) Helen Winfield

Tel
Email

Head of Service – Community Financial 
Support 
01902 553353
helen.winfield@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Adult Social Care Management Team
People Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board
Scrutiny Board

1 December 2017   
4 December 2017
19 December 2017
9 January 2018

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to approve:

1. The final proposals, following consultation, for a new approach to non-residential 
contributions scheme based on individual financial assessments that are fair and 
equitable and Care Act compliant and 

 Allow for a £12.00 disregard on disability benefits for disability-related 
expenditure (paragraph 5.3);

 Allow for an additional 30% of the enhanced disability premium (currently 
£4.77) for working-age customers to help mitigate against the lower 

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:helen.winfield@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minimum Income Guarantee set by Government for working-age people 
than for pensioners (paragraph 5.2 and 5.3);

 Cap any non-residential weekly contribution at no more than the weekly 
personal budget rate for a residential care home, currently £394.94 
(paragraph 5.4);

 Maintain a £150 charge for the administration costs for self-funders who 
request that the Council arrange for their care and support and add £75 per 
year thereafter to cover on-going costs (paragraph 5.7);

 Maintain exemptions from contributions for terminally ill customers and 
carers (paragraph 5.6);

2. Transitional protection for current service users by limiting any significant increases 
(paragraph 6.8)

3. Implementation of the new contributions scheme from April 2018

Recommendations for noting:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note:

4. the report on the outcome of the public consultation on the review of contributions to non-
residential adult social care (see Appendix 1)

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report gives details on the outcome of the public consultation, approved by Cabinet 
on 19 July 2017, on the review of contributions to non-residential adult social care which 
took place from 4 September 2017 to 26 November 2017.  The consultation was later 
than the original dates proposed (24 July to 15 October) in order to avoid the summer 
holiday period and therefore maximise participation. 

1.2      This report also sets out revised proposals, following consultation, for a scheme based 
on individual financial assessment to replace the current banded contributions scheme 
for those in receipt of non-residential council support under the provisions of the Care Act 
2014.  

2.0 Background

2.1 The City of Wolverhampton (CWC) Council’s current non-residential banded 
contributions scheme is long-standing (since July 1999) and has been reviewed annually 
with public consultation as part of the review process when there has been an above-
inflationary increase in the proposed contribution rates. The current rates were approved 
by Cabinet Resources Panel in 2015. There was no review in 2016 as relevant working-
age social security benefits were frozen.

2.2 Prior to the implementation of the Care Act 2014 from April 2015, Section 17 of the 
Health and Social Services and Social Security Adjudications (HASSASSA) Act 1983 
gave councils a discretionary power to charge adult recipients of non-residential services 
and statutory guidance to Councils was provided by ‘Fairer Charging’ and ‘Fairer 
Contributions’ guidance.  The CWC banded contribution scheme, with the option to 
request a full financial assessment, was fully compliant with these provisions.   

2.3 Section 14 of the Care Act 2014 and the Care and Support statutory guidance is the 
current provision giving councils the power to charge individuals for the care and support 
they receive.   

2.4 A recent independent review of Wolverhampton’s charging scheme concluded that the 
operation of a banded contributions scheme as opposed to full financial assessment of 
individuals’ resources according to their ability to pay a contribution towards their non-
residential care and support, may be open to legal challenge. 

2.5 It is also recognised that under the current banded contributions scheme, individuals with 
a higher income who are not in receipt of a means-tested benefit may be contributing 
significantly less of their overall income than an individual with less income in receipt of a 
means-tested benefit.

2.6      Since the implementation of the Care Act 2014, all other local authorities have charging 
schemes based on individual assessments of income and capital (see Appendix 3A).  

Page
[...]
 a maximum percentage of disposable income 
would favour those individuals with more income and additional protection of income for 
housing costs was a fairer proposal.   

5. Proposals put to consultation and revised proposals

5.1 As part of the consultation, comments were invited on the proposal to apply a 20% 
disregard of disability benefits to allow for disability-related expenditure without any 
requirement for evidence of such expenditure but with the option of requesting an 
enhanced financial assessment and providing evidence if disability-related expenditure 
(DRE) was more. There was a general consensus that intrusive questions and needing to 
provide evidence of expenditure should be avoided.  From the Council’s perspective, 
enhanced financial assessments are significantly more resource intensive and therefore 
proposals seek to minimize the need for such assessments by making sufficient 
allowance for DRE.

5.2 A number of people stated that the MIG amounts were clearly more generous for people 
of pension age and that the proposals should seek to address this inequity as working 
age service users had similar financial commitments and requirements in connection with 
their needs.  In particular, it was noted that those people who were considered to be 
substantially disabled and have “limited capability for work-related activity” by the DWP 
were entitled to the enhanced disability premium in their benefits in recognition of their 
needs and that there should be a similar provision made in the contributions scheme.

5.3 It is therefore proposed that instead of a 20% disregard of disability benefits for DRE 
which would involve different amounts being applied dependent on the level of disability 
benefits received, a standard disregard of £12.00 per week is allowed for all service 
users in receipt of a disability benefit plus a 30% disregard of the enhanced disability 
premium (EDP) where it is included in a person’s individual MIG.  Currently, the EDP is 
£15.90 and therefore the disregard would be £4.77 per week (see Appendix 2).  Those 
service users with more significant DRE would still be able to request an enhanced 

Page 11



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

financial assessment which would look at all evidenced DRE to consider higher 
disregards where applicable.  However, with standard disregards at this level it is 
anticipated that such assessments would be kept to a minimum.

5.4 The guidance states that local authorities should consider whether it is appropriate to set 
a maximum charge such as a maximum percentage of care home charges in the local 
area which could help ensure that people are encouraged to remain in their own homes, 
promoting individual wellbeing and independence. It is proposed that for individuals with 
capital below the capital threshold, the maximum contribution should be set at the fee 
level for a residential care home. This means that the contribution would be capped at 
£394.94 per week which is Wolverhampton’s current fee level for residential care.

5.5 The Care Act creates a series of exemptions from charging for certain individuals or the 
provision of certain services.  This includes the following:

 Individuals with Creutzfeldt-Jacob Disease (CJD)
 Intermediate (including re-ablement) care of up to six weeks
 Aids and minor adaptations of less than £1,000
 Aftercare under s.117 of the Mental Health Act 1983
 Services that they are required to provide under other Acts.

5.6 The current contributions policy also exempts individuals who are terminally ill and carers 
from charges. The Guidance suggests that council’s recognise that it unlikely to be 
efficient to charge carers for meeting their eligible needs as this could potentially lead to 
carers refusing support.  It is considered that charging could lead to carer breakdown and 
therefore cost the Council more in meeting eligible need for the individual. Therefore, it is 
proposed to mainta
[...]
ome 
(see paragraph 5.4). 

7.5     To charge individuals with resources above the financial limit where they request support 
from the Council in arranging care and support for meeting their needs at the rate of an 
initial charge of £150 with a yearly charge of £75 thereafter (see paragraph 5.7).

7.6 To maintain the current exemption from contributions for carers receiving support and for 
service users who are terminally ill in addition to the statutory exemptions from charging 
(see paragraphs 5.5 and 5.6).

7.7 To utilize the DWP system to identify benefits in payment to the individual to ensure a 
structured and improved implementation process (see paragraph 6.3). 

7.8      To allow for transitional protection for current service users by applying a limit on any 
significant increase in contribution for two years (see paragraph 6.8).

7.9      As the proposal is to introduce a financial assessment of each individual’s resources, the 
amount of the actual contribution will depend on the outcome of the individual financial 
assessment.  For those individuals where we know the level of income because means-
tested benefits are in payment – about 70% of the total number in receipt of non-
residential care and support – an estimate of the likely effect can be provided (subject to 

Page 15



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

varying amounts allowed for housing costs and any enhanced financial assessment of 
additional disability-related expenditure). See Appendix 3. 

7.10   Some individuals not in receipt of means-tested benefits may be significantly affected by 
the proposals but their contribution to the cost of the care and support received would still 
be determined by an individual financial assessment based on their individual income 
and ability to pay.

7.11    If the new policy is implemented in April 2018, a review of the financial impact on 
individuals and the Council can be undertaken when individual assessments have been 
completed
[...]
f background papers

14.1 Report to Cabinet 19 July 2017 - Approval to Consult on Review of Non-residential 
Contributions to Adult Social Care.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

                                                                                                                                                                                       
Appendix 1

1

Report on the Outcome of Public 
Consultation on: 

Proposals to review and change the Adult 
Social Care non-residential contributions 

scheme – including very sheltered housing 
and supported living

4 September 2017 – 26 November 2017

Page 19



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

                                                                                                                                                                                       
Appendix 1

2

Purpose of Report

Proposals to review and change the non-residential Adult Social Care Services 
contribution scheme

The City of Wolverhampton Council are proposing to change the scheme for contributions 
to non-residential Adult Social Care, including Direct Payments and care and support 
provided in very sheltered housing and supported living accommodation.

Methodology

A twelve-week consultation commenced on 4 September 2017 and finished on 26 
November 2017

Information on the proposals to review and change the current banded non-residential 
contributions scheme to an individual assessment scheme was sent to service users (see 
Appendix 1A), carers and stakeholders along with a letter inviting them to attend one of 
the public consultation meetings.

 Four public meetings were held 

 One stakeholder meeting was held

 One specific service user group meeting was held 

 The consultation was published on the City of Wolverhampton Council’s current 
consultation pages inviting comment via a comments form

 A press notice was released giving information on the consultation and dates of 
meetings 

 A customer services telephone number was provided to support people wishing to 
make comments

 A comments form was included on the website and sent to service users (see 
Appendix 1B)

 A total of 46 people attended the public/stakeholder events

 A total of 14 Comments Forms were received (see pages 4-6)

Page 20



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

                                                                                                                                                                                       
Appendix 1

3

Consultation Report 

Consultation meetings 

Date Venue Type of meeting Number in 
attendance

Tuesday 10th October
10.00 am - 12.00 noon

Ashmore Park Hub
Griffiths Drive
Ashmore Park

Public Consultation 9

Friday 13th October 
10.00 am – 12.00 noon

Bilston Town Hall
Church Street
Bilston

Public Consultation 4

Wednesday 18th October
12.00noon – 2.00pm

Gathering Space
Art Gallery

Stakeholder Consultation 4

Thursday 19th October
2.00 pm – 4.00 pm

Action 4 
Independence
Albert Road

Public Consultation 11

Wednesday 25th October
5.30 pm – 7.30pm

Bob Jones 
Community Centre
Bromley Street
Blakenhall

Public Consultation 6

Wednesday 22nd 
November
11.00am – 12.00noon

Ernest Bold 
Resource Centre
Bilston

Service specific – 
Learning Disabilities

12

Summary of comments from consultation meetings 

Attendees received a powerpoint presentation on the proposed changes to the current 
banded non-residential contribution scheme given by Helen Winfield, Head of Community 
Financial Support and Matt Fisher, Principal Financial Assessments Officer. There were 
also Benefits and Assessments staff at the meetings to answer any individual personal 
questions 1:1.

The key elements of the proposed individual assessment scheme were presented 
including the proposals for a standard disability-related expenditure disregard and 
examples h
[...]
St 
Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton, WV1 1RT.
Or, if you would like help to make your comments please 
contact Customer Services on: 01902 551155

Page 30

mailto:SS.DomCare@wolverhampton.gov.uk


Personal 
Details:    

My comments are:
(Please continue on a separate sheet if necessary)

To be returned to: Financial Assessments, Adult Social Care, Civic Centre, St Peter’s Square, 
Wolverhampton, WV1 1RT by Sunday 26 November 2017.
Alternatively, you can email to: SS.DomCare@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Have Your Say on the 
review of contributions to the cost of 
non-residential Adult Social Care….. 

Comments Form

Name:  

Address: 

Postcode:                               Telephone:                                   

Email:

Status (e.g. service user, carer):

Please note: You do not need to give us your personal details if you do not wish to

Page 31

mailto:SS.DomCare@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2
Protected Income: Minimum Income Guarantee set by Government (the minimum amount for a person to be left 
with after paying the contribution) plus standard Disability-related Expenditure (DRE) disregard
KEY:

DB  Disability Benefit = Attendance Allowance/Disability Living Allowance care component/Personal Independence Payment daily living component
EDP  Enhanced Disability Premium or equivalent amount of Universal Credit
LRAA  Lower rate Attendance Allowance
HRAA  Higher rate Attendance Allowance
LRDLA  Lower rate Disability Living Allowance care component
MRDLA  Middle rate Disability Living Allowance care component
HRDLA  Higher rate Disability Living Allowance care component
SPIP  Standard Personal Independence Payment daily living component
EPIP  Enhanced Personal Independence Payment daily living component

Single Person aged 18 to 24 MIG Weekly 
Amount

Standard DRE Disregard 
(£12.00 of any DB + 30% of any EDP)

Net Protected 
Income*

Basic Rate £72.40 £0.00 £72.40
LRDLA: £12.00 £124.75Entitled to a disability premium 

(o
[...]
ates for presentation and method of scrutiny to be 
agreed

1. Supporting Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children – pre-suggested item
2. Mental Health Issues/CAMHS (Emma Bennett/CCG) – pre-suggested item
3. Youth homelessness– pre-suggested item
4. Update on Youth Offending Team Inspection Action Plan - panel agreed to 

receive the information about the findings and recommendations of the 
doctorate research as a briefing paper rather than a report when published.

Updated 29.12.17

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (5 December  2017)
	5 Review of Contributions to Non-residential Adult Social Care
	Appendix1_ConsultationOutcomeReport.ASCnon-resiContributions_30 11 17
	Appendix 1A_Consultation Flyer
	Appendix 1B_Consultation Comments Form
	Appendix2_Protected Income_StandardDBDisregardand30%EDP
	Appendix3_Current Charge Band to Individual Assessment_29112017
	Appendix 3A_Amended.LA Comparators
	Appendix4_Case examples 30 11 17

	6 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 9 January 2018

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Greg Brackenridge

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Zee Russell. Cllr Philip Bateman 
attended as a substitute for Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur and Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
attended as a substitute for Cllr Louise Miles. 

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (5 December 2017)
Resolved:

(a) That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

(b) That Cllr Leaches apologies be recorded for the previous meeting.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Review of Contributions to Non-residential Adult Social Care
Helen Winfield, Head of Service – Community Financial introduced a report in 
relation to the review of contributions to non-residential adult social care, the 
outcome of public consultation and the final proposals



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The report gave details on the outcome of the public consultation, approved by 
Cabinet on 19 July 2017, on the review of contributions to non-residential adult social 
care which took place from 4 September 2017 to 26 November 2017.  The 
consultation was later than the original dates proposed (24 July to 15 October) in 
order to avoid the summer holiday period and therefore maximise participation. 

The report also set out revised proposals, following consultation, for a scheme based 
on individual financial assessment to replace the current banded contributions 
scheme for those in receipt of non-residential council support under the provisions of 
the Care Act 2014.  

Following the consultation, it was now proposed that instead of a 20% disregard of 
disability benefits for DRE which would involve different amounts being applied 
dependent on the level of disability benefits received, a standard disregard of £12.00 
per week be allowed for all service users in receipt of a disability benefit plus a 30% 
disregard of the enhanced disability premium (EDP) where it was included in a 
person’s individual MIG.  

Currently, the EDP was £15.90 and therefore the disregard would be £4.77 per 
week.  Those service users with more significant DRE would still be able to request 
an enhanced financial assessment which would look at all evidenced DRE to 
consider higher disregards where applicable.  However, with standard disregards at 
this level it was anticipated that such assessments would be kept to a minimum.

Officers referred to the case studies which provided examples of what a person 
might be expected to pay under the proposed new and old scheme.

Section 7.1 showed a table which highlighted the current scheme, the proposed 
individual assessment and then a summary of changes. 

Appendix 1 of the report addressed concerns brought up regarding the asking of 
intrusive questions. This would be an Individual assessment but there would still be a 
standard regard to avoid those intrusive questions. 

The Panel considered that even though the disability related expenditure covered a 
huge range and negated the need for intrusive questions for some people this might 
not be sufficient for all people and the question was raised as to whether there was 
an appeals process. 

Officers confirmed that there was not an appeals process at that point but an 
enhanced financial assessment could be carried out. 

The Panel congratulated Officers on the report. 

Resolved: That the comments of the Panel be noted.

6 Work programme
The Panel considered the work programmes for the Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny 
Panels. The Panel considered that areas for future scrutiny could include:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

 Policing, 
 The Fire Authority, 
 West Midlands Combined Authority, 
 Transport, 
 Health, 
 Relationships with partner organisations. 
 The Impact of universal credit.
 Combined Authority devolution plus other organisations due to come under 

the CA. 
 The combination of Health and Social Care at a National Level. (Concern that 

one might end up being the poor relation). 

The Scrutiny and Systems Manager requested that the Panel consider the format for 
the next Scrutiny Away Day.

Resolved: That the information be noted.


